Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (SARFAESI) and 
Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002, had issued a demand notice dated 25.06.2019 u/s. 
13(2) of the said act calling upon all the borrowers for repayment of total outstanding amount 
aggregating to Rs. 1,27,77,077.55/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Seven Lacs Seventy-Seven 
Thousand Seventy-Seven and Paise Fifty-Five Only) as on 29.05.2019 in the group accounts of 
M/s. Poly Bags and Rs. 4,06,48,335/- (Rupees Four Crore Six Lacs Forty-Eight Thousand Three 
Hundred and Thirty-Five Only) as on 22.06.2019 in the group account of M/s. Poly Films with 
further interest thereon, after adjusting recovery made if any, in respect of the advances granted by the 
Assignor Bank to the Borrowers within the stipulated period of 60 days. 
As the Borrowers have failed to pay the dues as per the said Demand Notice under Sec.13 (2) of the